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Rehousing of Archives at the Little Red Schoolhouse 

 

Project Summary 
Poland Historical Society’s OHRAB grant project objectives were to rehouse 

and reorganize the current historical materials to allow for a more 

streamlined experience for users of the materials and to prevent major 

damage to the collection.  This was accomplished by historical materials 

being sorted and individually placed in acid free sheet protectors. They were 

then organized chronologically, assigned a page number, and placed in an 

archival binder per subject matter.  An index was prepared for each binder.  

If it didn’t already have a catalog number, one was assigned.  A label was 

prepared and placed on the outside of the binder.  The typed indexes were 

put into our Past Perfect data base. 

Archival boxes were used to store fragile 1800’s journals, diaries and 

ledgers.  They were labeled, assigned a catalog number and typed into our 

data base.  Our collection of individual family’s historical papers, letters, and 

photos were also placed in sheet and photo protectors and put in archival 

file folders and filed in a filing cabinet.  

USB drives were used to back our digital records and to provide a backup 

onto our server.  The server is backed up on a daily bases onto a network 

attached storage hard drive.  The USB drives are also a shared source for 

our archival research. 

For this specific project, of rehousing and reorganizing the archival 

materials in our old nonarchival binders and family file folders, we worked 



with 155 cubic feet of space.   Our 77 research binders are alphabetically 

stored by subject, assigned an accession number, and typed in our Past 

Perfect data base.  Our 76 family files are also alphabetically organized by 

family name, assigned an accession number and now available in our Past 

Perfect data base.  We also put 10 family genealogies and family trees in 

sheet protectors and placed in binders as well. This project will be ongoing 

as we continue to receive more donations. (See Appendix 1) 

 

Self Assessment 
Before we started our project, we had an Ohio History Service Corp 

member present an in-service class.  We started with a self-evaluation on 

our current methods followed by a discussion of best practices to utilize for 

this project.  As a result, more sheet protectors were purchased than were 

requested in the grant.  This alleviated a poor practice of multiple 

documents back- to- back in the same sheet protector.  The index in each 

binder now allows researchers to identify page numbers of topics of 

interest.  The outside labels help individuals to quickly find the appropriate 

binder by subject for their needs.  Each binder has an accession  number 

that corresponds to our computer base.  A Finding Aid, with over 192 

pages, houses the subject index pages from each binder.  Researchers who 

do not want to use the computer can use the Finding Aid. (See Appendix 2) 

 

Project’s Impact 
The project has increased the availability and efficiency to obtain 

information for researchers.  Several Poland residents have already been 

assisted when seeking information on historical buildings and events they 

needed.  The system is allowing better access to information used in our 

community walking tours and historical reenactments in our cemetery, 

graveyard and South Main Street tours.  

Several of our members are working with a local parochial school to involve 

participation in History Day.  Students will be encouraged to research and 

utilize our materials. 



 

Additional Initiatives 
As more donations of items are donated, we will continue to add and 

expand our collections.  We eventually plan to link our Finding Aid to our 

web site so anyone can research our indexes from home. 

We have already reached out to another historical society and provided 

encouragement and information to organize their own collection.  In May, 

our historical society is presenting a program on how we have archived our 

collection, to assist a neighboring historical society. 

 

Coverage 
Articles were sent and appeared in three local newspapers; The Vindicator, 

The Review Newspaper, and the Home Town Journal.  (See Appendix 3) 

Also, our website had an article.   

At each monthly meeting, which are open to the public, the grant, the 

progress being made, and how to use our system was discussed.  

 

Project Expenses 
We had 10 volunteers that worked over 544 hours with a total of 

$16,307.78 that far exceeded the in-kind match.  The $2,939 grant fund 

was used to purchase material on budget. (See Appendix 4)     (For receipts 

see Appendix 5) 

The project was completed by the deadline date and the committee will 

continue the archival process. 

 

Submitted by, 

 

Debbie Gilbert, Project Director 
330-757-2975 
d2gilbert@hotmail.com 
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Poland Historical Society Final Report Expenses
Rehousing of Archives at the Little Red Schoolhouse OHRAB Grant - Appendix 4 

Salaries and Wages Grant Funds Matching Funds Total
10 Volunteers (544.5 hours @ $29.95/hr) $16,307.78 $16,307.78

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Subtotals: Salaries and Wages $0.00 $16,307.78 $16,307.78
Supplies Grant Funds Matching Funds Total
(Qty 7) Reinforced, acid-free file folders, 100pk $273.23 $273.23
(Qty 14) Archival Sheet Protectors, 250pk $164.95 $164.95
(Qty 95) 3" & 1" D-ring archival binders $1,830.32 $1,830.32
Additional Archival Supplies (see sheet 2 labeled: Supplement) $670.50 $670.50

Subtotals: Supplies $2,939.00 $0.00 $2,939.00
Equipment Grant Funds Matching Funds Total

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Subtotals: Equipments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Contracted Services Grant Funds Matching Funds Total

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Subtotals: Contracted Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Eligible Expeneses Grant Funds Matching Funds Total

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Subtotals: Other Eligible Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Summary Budget Grant Funds Matching Funds Total

Salaries and Wages $0.00 $16,307.78 $16,307.78
Supplies $2,939.00 $0.00 $2,939.00

Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Contracted Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Other Eligible Expeneses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Project Budget $2,939.00 $16,307.78 $19,246.78

Yes No
If you do not receive full funding, will you accept partial funding and

still complete the project as outlined in the application?
X

Ohio Historical Records Advisory Board
National Historical Records & Publications (NHPRC)

State and National Archival Partnership (SNAP) Grants Regrant Program
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Supplies Grant Funds Matching Funds
(Qty 5) Archival pencils $19.55
(Qty 3) Archival envolopes $67.18
(Qty 2) Standard Avery labels $11.49
(Qty 8) Gaylord archival boxes $165.90
(Qty 1) Disposable cotton gloves $13.59
(Qty 5) SanDisk 128GB USB Drive, for Excel backup $106.85
(Qty 4) Acid Free Photo pages $123.74
(Qty 12) Tab Dividers $44.38
Shipping and Processing $117.82

Total $670.50

PHS OHRAB Final Report Expenses Page 2 - Appendix 4 
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9/7/23, 4:56 PM Mail - Debbie Gilbert - Outlook

Confirmation for Order #27343012

Gaylord Archival <orderconfirmations@gaylord.com>
Wed 9/6/2023 3:54 PM

To:d2gilbert@hotmail.com <d2gilbert@hotmail.com>

Not rendering correctly? View this email as a web page here

GAYLORD (A ARCHIVAL
PRESERVATION

Preserve Today. Share Tomorrow.*

EXHIBIT & DISPLAY PERSONAL PRESERVATION RESOURCES

NOTE: Please note that due to overwhelming demand and supply chain issues, your order may be
delayed. For order status and tracking information, sign into Gaylord.com and view your order history.

If you have any questions, contact us here.

Hello Debora,

Here are the details for Order #27343012 that you placed on 09/06/2023:

PO Number:

ltem# Description
F9113 Gaylord Classic 3rd Cut Tab Letter Size

File Folders Pkg 100
Estimated ship date 09/28/2023

Quantity Price Total Price
2 $43.13 $86.26

HF9111

In Stock

Archival Hanging Letter Size File Folders

Pkg 25
$36.12 $72.24

EFSB1210KD Gaylord Blue EFIute Shallow Lid Box 10

1/4Wx12Lx5'H

In Stock

***EFSB1210KDT Box Top For EFSB1210KD
***EFSB1210KDB Box Bottom For EFSB1210KD

Order Summary

Order Number:

Order Subtotal:

Tax:

Shipping & Processing:

Total:

27343012

$194.62

$0.00

$41.60

$236.22 USD

Billing Address

Debora Gilbert

Poland Historical Society

7526 N Lima Rd

Poland, OH 44514

United States

2

2

$18.06

$.00

$.00

Shipping Address

Debora Gilbert

Poland Historical Society

7526 N Lima Rd

Okay To Leave On Porch

Poland, OH 44514

United States

$36.12

$.00

$.00

https://outlook.live.com/mail/0/inbox/id/AQMkADAwATYwMAItOWEwNi05NzM5LTAwAiOwMAoARgAAA6exu5hWjt1 Kv1 %2FV9stHE9cHANPL1 ebqMu...
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BINDERTEK

Thank you Debbie!

Your order number is 146044

An email will be sent containing information about your purchase. If you have any questions

about your purchase, email us at info@bindertek.com or call us at 800-456-3453.

Order Summary

80 Items

Subtotal

Shipping

Tax

80 x One-Touch Classic 3-Ring Binder, 3"
Spine
Color Black

$1,360.00

$1.360.00

$204.00

$0.00

Total (USD] $1,564.00

4.7*****Soogle
Customer Reviews

Appendix  2 page - 5 



BINDERTEK

1470ldAmherstRd.
Belchertown, MA 01007
413-256-3200
info@bindertek.com

Bill To
Debbie Gilbert
7526 North Lima Rd
Youngstown OH 44514
United States

Payment Method
VISA

Check #

Quantity Item

15 3XSLN Black
One-Touch Classic 3-Ring Binder, 1" Spine

Invoice
CS27174

11/16/2023

TOTAL

Options

$266.32
Shipping Method
UPS Ground®

Rate

$16.00

Amount

$240.00

Subtotal

Discounts

Shipping Total

Tax Total (%)

Total

$240.00

$26.32

$0.00

$266.32

Appendix  3 page - 5 



11/3/23, 3:52 PM Mail - Debbie Gilbert - Outlook
-

Your Print File Archival Storage order has been received!

Print File Archival Storage <support@printfile.com>
Thu 11/2/2023 12:06 PM

To:d2gilbert@hotmail.com <d2gilbert@hotmail.com>

| 1 attachments (222 KB)

invoice-133837.pdf;

PmvtRlc8
ARCHIVAL STORAGE

Thank you for your order

Hi Debora,

Just to let you know — we've received your order #133837, and it is now being

processed:

[Order #133837] (November 2, 2023)

Product Quantity Price

57-4P* Photo Pages
1 $43.40

100 pack

Photo Pages
(100 pack)

35-1 OP Photo Pages (25
1 $12.05

pack)

Appendix  4 page - 5 



11/3/23, 3:52 PM Mail - Debbie Gilbert - Outlook

Product Quantity Price

33-12P Photo Pages (25
1 $12.05

pack)

Subtotal: $110.90

$12.84 via USPS Ground Advantage
Shipping:

(3-5+ Days)

Tax: $0.00

Payment method: Credit Card

Total: $123.74

Note: Phone order- KDS

Billing address Shipping address

Debora Gilbert Debora Gilbert

Poland Historical Society Poland Historical Society

7526 North Lima Road 7526 North Lima Road

Poland. OH 44514 Poland, OH 44514

330-757-2975 330-757-2975

d2gilbert(3)hotmail. com

Thanks for using www.printfile.com!

Please inspect your shipment immediately upon receipt. Returns will be allowed

with prior authorization and must be made within 90 days of invoice date.

Refused packages are subject to return fees.

Visit our website www.printfile.com if you need to contact us, return an item, or to

view our privacy policy and terms & conditions.

Print File Archival Storage

https://outlook.live.com/mail/0/inbox/id/AQMkADAwAPi'wMAItOWEwNi05NzM5LTAwAiOwlv1AoARgAAA6exu5hWjt1Kv1%2FV9stHE9cHANPL1ebqMu...
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Gaylord Archival

PO Box 4901
Syracuse, New York 13221-4901

Phone 800-448-6160 Fax 800-272-3412

Federal ID # 57-1164294

CREDIT CARD RECEIPT

Order Date 07/24/2023 Order No 27329523 | Inv.ft 2826065

Shipping Customer

Account No.

Name

Address

Phone

1067299

DEBORA GILBERT

POUND HISTORICAL SOCIETY

7526 N LIMA RD

Poland, OH 44514

330-757-2975

Billing Customer

Account No. 1066615

Name POLAND HISTORY

Address POLAND HISTORICAL SOCIETY

PO BOX 5052

Poland, OH 44514

Phone 330-536-6877

INVOICE NUMBER 2826065 HAS BEEN PAID WITH VISA ENDING IN 8790 - AMOUNT $420.36

Qty

6

2

1

4

1

2

1

1

**»

Description

BESFB17113 DuraShield Shallow Lid Box Blue-Grey
11 1/2WX17 1/21x3 1/2"H
AP 80 Ib. Text Print Envelopes Pkg 25
PB57S 80lb Buff Negative Print Envelopes
53/8Wx73/8HPkglOO

57111A All-Stabilo Pencil Black
57110B All-Stabilo Pencil White
HF9111 Archival Hanging Letter Size File Folders Pkg 25
71200 George Glove Company Disposable Cotton Gloves
12 Pairs
F9113 Gaylord Classic 3rd Cut Tab Letter Size File Folders Pkg
100

Thank you for your order

INVOICE NUMBER 2826065 HAS BEEN PAID WITH VISA ENDING

IN 8790 - AMOUNT $420.36

Unit Price

$21.63

$13.43
$40.32

$3.91
$3.91

$36.12
$13.59

$42.49

Sub Total

Shipping

Tax

TOTAL

TOTAL

$129.78

$26.86
$40.32

$15.64

$3.91
$72.24
$13.59

$42.49

$344.83

$75.53

$0.00

$420.36

Thank You page 1 of 1
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Office DEPOT
OfficeMax
BOflRDMflN - (330) 629-2001

11/02/2023 9 : 04 f iM

VPTT79PP3UQ56X68B

oiu
DEPOT

OfficeMax
BOflRDMflN - ( 3 3 0 J 629-2001

10/30/2023 9 :07 f lM

VPTTQ99PfiUY5MXXEB

SfiLF 6101-1-6031-882263-23.10.1
571978 DIV,OD,8ST,XU.
4 i 3.49 13.96

You Paa 13.96SS
Subtotal: 13.96

Sales and Use Tax 1.05
Total: 15.01
Cash: 20.00

CHflNGE: (4.99)

JUlflND fDUNSHIP HISTORICAL SO 58*****209

\E 6101-1 - 5605-307129-23.10.1

574978 DIV,OD,8ST,XLi.

10.61 )

3 i 3.29 9.87
Override - Competitor Price Match

You Pau
Subtotal:

Sales and Use Tax 0. ?4
Total:

9.87SS
9.87

Cash:

CHflNGE:

11 .01

( 0 . 4 0 )

CHflRLES flND DEBBIE GILBERT 70**»*208

. SfiP cf/-.iv> ~. . .:-'•• —

Office DEPOT
OfficeMax

BOflRDMAN - (330) 629-2001
11/17/2023 9:10 flM

^Utu

"PTTQ9PP3U35MX8UB

17.45

SfiLE 6101-1-8635-10^48^23.10.1

574978 DIV,OD,8ST,XU.
5 @ 3.49

You Pay
Subtotal.

Local Sales and Use T 1.31
Total:
Cash:

17.45SS
17.45

18.76
20.01

CHANGE: (1 25)

CHfiRLES flND DEBBIE GILBERT 70****208
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sam's club
CLUB MANAGER MARK PRIDEAU

C 330 ) 965 - 1643
BOARDMAN, OH 44512

07/19/23 18:32 2374 06322 003 2494
fit

980415557 MM PRTCTRS
980415557 MM PRTCTRS
980415657 MM PRTCTRS

SUBTOTAL

10,96 T
10.96 T
10.96 T
32.88

TflX 1 7.500 X 2.47
TOTAL 35.36

VISA TEND 35.35
CHASE VISA ***** «»** ***** 2897 I
APPROVAL * 09031 C
RID A0000000031010
AftC 8A5868647D238A20
TERMINAL tt SC011195
nun CTiiuaTiipe pcniiTocn

O
sam's club

( 330 ) 965 - 1643
BOftRDMAN, OH 44512

09/01/23 09:37 3126 06322 003

9804i5557 MM PRTCTRS
980415557 MM PRTCTRS
9804155E7 MK PRTCTRS

SUBTOTHL

2448

10.96 T
10.96 T
10.96 T
32 88

TfiX 1 7.500 X 2,47
TOTAL 35.35

VISA TEND 35.35
CHASE VlSfi **** **** **** 2897 I 1
APPROVAL « 06386C
ftID AOQ00000031010
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us feedback 8 survey.ualnart.con
Thank you! ID M:7SK6BmDN4

Walmart !̂c
I

330-758-0011 Mgr:LVNDSEY
1300 DORA! DR

POLAND OH 44514
Sf» 02211 OP« 006006 lf» 13
12868 USB OfiflnSilfi/B/

SUBTOTAL
7,500 S

TOTAL
CASH TEND
CHAN6E DUE

TAX I

0/0/8
19.88 X
19.88
1 49

2! "7
2 ' ;

» I If MS SOLO
UK 5469 636? 6380 4384 4686I jiiliiiiiiiiiiiiiHii"'" •"••••• •" --------

Walmart-l-C
Become a member I

Scan for free 30-day trial

08/11/23 09:13:38

K»»kUyo,!feS%|̂ îy.iMrt.ct... . . . , , . i i i i i /HJ ' i .M <./j

Wafmart: 2,'c
330-758-0011 Mgr:LyHDSEV

1300 DORAL Oft
POLAND OK 44514

i/» u.'/ll OP» 00224& [t« 08 fft» 05525
l-'fltitf (JiB 06l9fi5vl8/«/ ly.88 X
12868 USB 061915918787 19.88 X
i:'8t« USB 06196591878? 19.88 X
l?868 USB 06196591878/ 19.88 X
'iiff IBf 00/278218163 5.34 X
•"" '.fli. 00/2/8/18163 5.34 X

SUBTOTAL 90.20
TAX I 7.580 * 6.77

TUTfll 96.97
VISA TEND
*** •* J
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